

Nos. 18-1584 and 18-1587

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION
ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Respondents.

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION
ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF VERMONT,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA,
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, AND THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

THOMAS J. DONOVAN
Attorney General of the State of Vermont
BENJAMIN D. BATTLES
Solicitor General
ELEANOR L.P. SPOTTSWOOD*
RACHEL E. SMITH
Assistant Attorneys General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609
(802) 828-5500
eleanor.spottswood@vermont.gov

* *Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Pages]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i> STATES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Mineral Leasing Act’s jurisdiction is limited.....	6
a. The Mineral Leasing Act only applies to federal lands.....	7
b. Congress intended to protect any federal land administered by the National Park System, including the Appalachian Trail	10
i. Statutes allow the Appalachian Trail to be in the National Park System	11
ii. Agency practice and regulation confirm the Appalachian Trail is one of only three trails in the National Park System	12
c. Existing Appalachian Trail pipeline crossings and utility easements will be unaffected by this case	20
d. Trails and land administered by other agencies will be generally unaffected by the narrow impact of this case.....	21
II. Preserving the National Park System benefits <i>amici</i> States	29
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. §§ 528-31	11
16 U.S.C. § 1244(a).....	18
16 U.S.C. § 1244(a)(1)	12
16 U.S.C. § 1246(a)(1)(A)	24
16 U.S.C. § 1246(a)(1)(B)	24, 27
16 U.S.C. § 1246(i).....	12, 24
16 U.S.C. § 1248	23
16 U.S.C. § 1609	22
30 U.S.C. § 185(a).....	7, 20
30 U.S.C. § 185(b)(1)	4, 7
30 U.S.C. § 185(c)(1).....	27
30 U.S.C. § 185(c)(2).....	27
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a).....	11
43 U.S.C. § 1702(c)	11
43 U.S.C. § 1702(e).....	22
43 U.S.C. § 1761	23, 28
54 U.S.C. § 100101(a).....	10
54 U.S.C. § 100101(b)(2)	10
54 U.S.C. § 100102	12
54 U.S.C. § 100501	11
54 U.S.C. § 100902	20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-245a.....	33
D.C. Code § 34-1432.....	33
Del. Code Ann. tit. 26, § 354.....	33
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 269-92.....	33
Ill. Comp. Stat. ch. 20 § 3855/1-75(c).....	33
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 21N.....	34
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 25A, § 11F.....	33
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Util. § 7-703.....	33
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 216B.1691.....	33
National Trails System Act Amendment, Pub. L. No. 95-248, § 5, 92 Stat. 159 (1978).....	17
National Trails System Act, Pub. L. No. 90-543, § 10, 82 Stat. 919 (1968).....	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 48:3-87.....	33
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 62-16-4.....	33
Or. Rev. Stat. § 469A.050.....	33
Or. Rev. Stat. § 469A.052.....	33
Or. Rev. Stat. § 469A.055.....	33
Or. Rev. Stat. § 469A.065.....	33
R.I. Gen. Laws § 39-26-4.....	33
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 6086.....	9
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 30, § 8005.....	33
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 30, § 8005(a)(1)(B).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Occupational Outlook Handbook: Fastest Growing Occupations</i> (Sept. 4, 2019), https://www.bls.gov/ooh/fastest-growing.htm	35
Bureau of Land Mgmt., <i>National Scenic and Historic Trails</i> , https://www.blm.gov/programs/national-conservation-lands/national-scenic-and-historic-trails	13, 19
Bureau of Land Mgmt., <i>Old Spanish Trail National Historic Trail</i> , https://www.blm.gov/visit/old-spanish-nht	13
Catherine C. Thomas et al., U.S. Geological Survey & Nat'l Park Serv., <i>2018 National Park Visitor Spending Effects</i> (May 2019), https://www.nps.gov/nature/customcf/NPS_Data_Visualization/docs/NPS_2018_Visitor_Spending_Effects.pdf	30
Haw. State Energy Office, <i>Hawaii Energy Facts and Figures</i> (June 2018), https://energy.hawaii.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/HSEO_2018_EnergyFactsFigures.pdf	34
Mass. Exec. Off. of Energy and Env'tl. Affairs, <i>GWSA Implementation Progress</i> , https://www.mass.gov/service-details/gwsa-implementation-progress	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Memorandum of Agreement between the National Park Service, Department of the Interior, and the Forest Service, Department of Agriculture, concerning Appalachian National Scenic Trail (1970)</i>	25, 26
N.Y. Pub. Serv. Comm., <i>Order Adopting a Clean Energy Standard</i> (Aug. 1, 2016), http://documents.dps.ny.gov/public/Common/ViewDoc.aspx?DocRefId=%7b44C5D5B8-14C3-4F32-8399-F5487D6D8FE8%7d	33
N.Y. State Dep’t of Health, <i>A Public Health Review of High Volume Hydraulic Fracturing for Shale Gas Development</i> (Dec. 2014), https://www.health.ny.gov/press/reports/docs/high_volume_hydraulic_fracturing.pdf	32
Nat’l Park Serv., <i>Comprehensive Plan for the Protection, Management, Development and Use of the Appalachian National Scenic Trail</i> (1987), https://www.nps.gov/appa/learn/management/upload/CompPlan_web.pdf	8
Nat’l Park Serv., <i>Listing of Acreage (Summary)</i> (2016), https://www.nps.gov/subjects/lwcf/upload/NPS-Acreage-9-30-2019.pdf	7, 12
Nat’l Park Serv., <i>Management Policies</i> (2006), https://www.nps.gov/policy/MP_2006.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Nat’l Park Serv., <i>National Park Service System Plan: One Hundred Years</i> (2017), http://npshistory.com/publications/nps-system-plan-2017.pdf	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>National Park System: About Us</i> , https://www.nps.gov/aboutus/national-park-system.htm	19
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>National Trails System 50th Anniversary Map</i> (2018), https://www.nps.gov/subjects/nationaltrailssystem/upload/National-Trails-50th-Map-02-09-18.pdf	18
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>News Release: National Park Visitor Spending Contributed \$40 Billion to U.S. Economy</i> (May 23, 2019), https://www.nps.gov/orgs/1207/national-park-visitor-spending-contributed-40-billion-to-u-s-economy.htm	30
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>Reference Manual 45: National Trails System</i> (Jan. 2019), https://www.nps.gov/subjects/nationaltrailssystem/upload/Reference-Manual-45-National-Trails-System-Final-Draft-2019.pdf	24
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>The National Parks: Shaping the System</i> (1991), http://npshistory.com/publications/shaping-the-system-1991.pdf	19
Nat'l Parks Conservation Assoc., <i>Appalachian National Scenic Trail: A Special Report</i> (2010), https://www.nps.gov/appa/learn/management/upload/AT-report-web.pdf	16, 30
NC Clean Energy Technology Center, DSIRE, <i>Programs</i> , https://programs.dsireusa.org/system/program?type=38&	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Responsibility for Planning and Operation of Programs and Projects, 34 Fed. Reg. 14,337 (Sept. 12, 1969).....	12
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, Fed. Energy Reg. Comm., <i>North American LNG Import Terminals: Existing</i> , https://www.ferc.gov/industries/gas/indus-act/lng/lng-existing-import.pdf (Dec. 17, 2019)	31
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>Valuation of Energy Security for the United States: Report to Congress</i> (2017).....	32, 33
U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 710 <i>Departmental Manual</i> (1977), https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/elips/documents/Chapter%20%201_%20PURPOSE%20C%20POLICY%20RESPONSIBILITY.doc	13
U.S. Dep’t of Interior et al., <i>National Trails System Memorandum of Understanding</i> (2017), https://www.nps.gov/subjects/nationaltrailssystem/upload/National_Trails_System_MOU_2017-2027.pdf	24, 25
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Natural Gas Explained</i> (Sept. 23, 2019), https://www.eia.gov/energyexplained/natural-gas/natural-gas-and-the-environment.php	32
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Pennsylvania State Profile and Energy Estimates, Pennsylvania Energy Consumption Estimates 2017</i> , https://www.eia.gov/state/?sid=PA#tabs-1	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Renewable Energy Explained</i> , https://www.eia.gov/energyexplained/renewable-sources/	33
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>U.S. Energy Mapping System</i> , https://www.eia.gov/state/maps.php	31
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>U.S. Overview: State Total Energy Rankings, 2017</i> , https://www.eia.gov/state/	34
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Vermont State Profile and Energy Estimates</i> (July 18, 2019), https://www.eia.gov/state/print.php?sid=VT	34
Vt. Agency of Nat. Resources & Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation, <i>A Report on the Regulation and Safety of Hydraulic Fracturing for Oil or Natural Gas Recovery</i> (Feb. 2015), https://legislature.vermont.gov/assets/Legislative-Reports/ANR-REPORT-REGULATION-OF-HF-FOR-OIL-OR-NATURAL-GAS-RECOVERY-2015.02.12.FINAL.pdf	32
Vt. Dept. of Pub. Serv., <i>Comprehensive Energy Plan 2016</i> , https://outside.vermont.gov/sov/webservices/Shared%20Documents/2016CEP_Final.pdf	33
 MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES	
<i>10 Highest Peaks on the Appalachian Trail</i> , AppalachianTrail.com, https://appalachiantrail.com/20140619/10-highest-peaks-appalachian-trail/	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Am. Hiking Society, <i>Hiking Trails in America</i> (2015), https://americanhiking.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/05/AHS_RPT_fnl_LOW.pdf	1, 16, 29
Appalachian Mountain Club, <i>Appalachian Trail FAQs</i> , https://www.outdoors.org/conservation/trails/appalachian-trail-faq	8
Appalachian Trail Conservancy, <i>Appalachian Trail Community Program</i> , appalachiantrail.org , https://appalachiantrail.org/home/conservation/a-t-community-program	29
Appalachian Trail Conservancy, <i>Volunteers Donate More than 200,000 Hours in 2014 to Maintaining the Appalachian Trail</i> (Jan. 8, 2015), http://appalachiantrail.org/home/community/news/2015/01/08/volunteers-donate-more-than-200-000-hours-in-2014-to-maintaining-the-appalachian-trail	17
Benton MacKaye, <i>An Appalachian Trail: A Project in Regional Planning</i> , 9 J. of the Am. Inst. of Architects 325 (Oct. 1921).....	3
Bill Bryson, <i>A Walk in the Woods: Rediscovering America on the Appalachian Trail</i> (1998), <i>adapted for film</i> , <i>A Walk in the Woods</i> (Broad Green Pictures 2015)	16
Donation Deed for Right-of-Way Easement between State of Vermont, Grantor and United States of America, Grantee for Tract 211-04 (Dec. 1, 1997)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Donation Deed for Right-of-Way Easement between State of Vermont, Grantor and United States of America, Grantee for Tract 212-10 (Dec. 1, 1997)	21
Douglas A. Becker et al., <i>Is Green Land Cover Associated with Less Health Care Spending? Promising Findings from County-Level Medicare Spending in the Continental United States</i> , <i>Urb. Forestry and Urb. Greening</i> (May 2019), https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ufug.2019.02.012	2
Energy Futures Initiative & Nat'l Ass'n of State Energy Officials, <i>U.S. Energy and Employment Report</i> (2019), https://www.usenergyjobs.org/s/USEER-2019-US-Energy-Employment-Report.pdf	35
Grant of Easement between Sherburne Corporation, Grantor and United States of America, Grantee (Sept. 28, 1983)	21
Green Mountain Club, <i>The Long Trail: Long Trail Overview</i> , greenmountainclub.org , https://www.greenmountainclub.org/the-long-trail/	3
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1631 (1968)	16, 18
<i>Interesting Facts</i> , appalachiantrail.org , http://www.appalachiantrail.org/home/community/2000-milers	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kathleen D. Seal, Value, Meaning and Therapeutic Notions of the Appalachian Trail (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, Texas State Univ.) (Dec. 2014), https://digital.library.txstate.edu/bitstream/handle/10877/5455/SEAL-DISSERTATION-2014.pdf?sequence=1&isAllowed=y	30
Letter from Ed Leary, Lands Adm’r, Vt. Dep’t of Forest, Parks & Recreation, to Donald Laflam, Radio Sys. Coordinator, Green Mountain & Finger Lakes Nat’l Forest (Nov. 2, 1994).....	9
<i>Listopia: Best Appalachian Trail Books</i> , Goodreads.com, https://www.goodreads.com/list/show/1208.Best_Appalachian_Trail_Books	16
Mathew P. White et al., <i>Spending at Least 120 Minutes a Week in Nature Is Associated with Good Health and Wellbeing</i> , Sci. Reps. (June 13, 2019), https://www.nature.com/articles/s41598-019-44097-3.pdf	2, 30
Ralf Buckley et al., <i>Economic Value of Protected Areas Via Visitor Mental Health</i> , Nature Comm. (Nov. 12, 2019), https://www.nature.com/articles/s41467-019-12631-6.pdf	2, 30
Ryan Wiser et al., <i>A Retrospective Analysis of the Benefits and Impacts of U.S. Renewable Portfolio Standards</i> (Jan. 2016), https://www.nrel.gov/docs/fy16osti/65005.pdf	35
The Nature Conservancy, <i>Appalachian Inspiration</i> , nature.org (July/August 2013), https://www.nature.org/en-us/magazine/magazine-articles/appalachian-inspiration-1/	15, 17
